to provide returns for shareholders and benefi ts for other stakeholders and to provide for suffi cient capital expansion.

   The capital structure of the Group consists of debt, which includes the borrowings disclosed in notes 17 and 18, cash and

cash equivalents disclosed in note 13 and equity as disclosed in the statement of fi nancial position. Preference shares are

included in borrowings.

   The Group uses the net debt to normalised EBITDA ratio to measure the funding requirements in the form of debt

or equity.

   The ratio is calculated as net debt divided by normalised EBITDA. Net debt is calculated as total interest-bearing

borrowings (including “current interest-bearing and non-current interest-bearing borrowings” as shown in the statement

of fi nancial position) plus guarantees less net cash and cash equivalents. Normalised EBITDA is defi ned as earnings

before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation, adjusted for non-recurring items.

   In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of distributions paid to shareholders,

return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt or raise debt.

2015 2014

Net debt to normalised EBITDA ratio 1.49 0.84

The Group has externally imposed debt covenants in terms of the debt

structures. The covenants are:

In terms of the syndicated term loans and preference shares

A minimum of total interest cover ratio (times) 5.00 5.00

A maximum of net debt to normalised EBITDA ratio 2.75 2.75

In terms of the bilateral term loans

A minimum of total interest cover ratio (times) 5.00 5.00

A maximum of net debt to normalised EBITDA ratio 2.75 2.75

  The Group has met covenant requirements during the current and previous fi nancial year.

   There have been no changes to what the entity manages as capital, the strategy for capital maintenance or externally

imposed capital requirements from the previous year.

 (b) Financial risk

   The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of fi nancial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk, fair value interest

rate risk and cash fl ow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

  (i) Liquidity risk

   Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity in the Group will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due.